from members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute.

Projected inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment

rate of return 8 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not

be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, a municipal bond rate of

4.13 percent at December 31, 2018 and 3.16 percent at December 31, 2017, was blended with the long-

term rate of 8 percent, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.66 percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount

Rate Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact

the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.66 percent, as

well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one

percentage point lower (3.66 percent), or one percentage point higher (5.66 percent) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.66%) (4.66%) (5.66%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability $2,929,347 $2,404,508 $1,963,950

CITY OF BLUE ASH, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 82 - 6/10/2020

NOTE 12 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Detail of the changes in the long-term obligations of the City for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as

follows:

Balance Balance Amount

December 31, December 31, Due Within

2018 Issued (Retired) 2019 One Year

Governmental Activities:

Bonds Payable:

5.00% Carver Road Tax Increment

Financing Bonds ($9,790,000) 2006 $7,520,000 $0 ($290,000) $7,230,000 $305,000

4.00% Recreation Center Construction

Bonds ($9,975,000) 2007 2,840,000 0 (710,000) 2,130,000 710,000

5.0% Real Estate Acquisition Bonds

2007 15,918,579 0 (454,071) 15,464,508 476,775

2.00 - 4.00% Golf Clubhouse

Construction Bonds ($9,775,000) 2010 2,655,000 0 (885,000) 1,770,000 885,000

Premium on Golf Clubhouse Bonds 133,152 0 (44,385) 88,767 0

1.00 - 4.00% Osborne/Access Road 2011

Bonds ($3,125,000) 2,400,000 0 (150,000) 2,250,000 150,000

1.00 - 3.00% Summit Park Phase I

Bonds ($9,705,000) 2014 6,020,000 0 (955,000) 5,065,000 965,000

Premium on Summit Park Phase I Bonds 119,486 0 (19,914) 99,572 0

2.00 - 3.50% Summit Park Phase II

Bonds ($9,800,000) 2014 7,485,000 0 (605,000) 6,880,000 615,000

Premium on Summit Park Phase II Bonds 143,538 0 (13,049) 130,489 0

2.00- 5.00% Income Tax Revenue

Bonds ($8,560,000) 2016 6,645,000 0 (780,000) 5,865,000 975,000

Premium on Income Tax Revenue Bonds 2016 1,209,757 0 (302,439) 907,318 0

   Total Bonds Payable 53,089,512 0 (5,208,858) 47,880,654 5,081,775

2008 72,250 0 (72,250) 0 0

0.0% OPWC Loan ($1,027,339) 2009 162,211 0 (108,141) 54,070 54,070

2013 850,924 0 (130,912) 720,012 130,912

   Total OPWC Loans 1,085,385 0 (311,303) 774,082 184,982

Capital Lease ($1,500,000) 2012 639,604 0 (154,604) 485,000 158,083

Compensated Absences 1,639,128 1,636,052 (1,639,128) 1,636,052 441,734

Total Governmental Activities $56,453,629 $1,636,052 ($7,313,893) $50,775,788 $5,866,574

Business-Type Activities

Compensated Absences $39,816 $42,198 ($39,816) $42,198 $11,393

Total Business-Type Activities $39,816 $42,198 ($39,816) $42,198 $11,393

($18,913,325)

0.0% OPWC Loan ($1,309,116)

0.0% OPWC Loan ($1,445,000)

CITY OF BLUE ASH, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

DRAFT - 83 - 6/10/2020

NOTE 12 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (Continued)

The Ohio Revised Code provides that the net debt of a municipal corporation, when approved by the

electors, shall not exceed 10.5% of the total value of all property in the municipal corporation as listed

and assessed for taxation.  In addition, the unvoted net debt of municipal corporations cannot exceed

5.5% of the total taxable value of property.  The statutory limitations on debt are measured by a direct

ratio of net debt to tax valuation and expressed in terms of a percentage.  The City has no debt within the

5.5% unvoted debt limitation or the 10.5% overall debt limitation.  The City's total debt margin at